

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-against-

ROBERT MENENDEZ et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. S2 23-cr-490 (SHS)

**UNDER SEAL**

**SENATOR ROBERT MENENDEZ'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTIONS TO DISMISS BASED ON LACK OF VENUE AND  
DUPLICITY, AND HIS SEVERANCE MOTION**

**PAUL HASTINGS LLP**

Adam Fee  
Avi Weitzman  
Robert D. Luskin  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, N.Y. 10166  
(212) 318-6000

**JONES DAY**

Yaakov M. Roth (*pro hac vice*)  
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

*Attorneys for Defendant Robert Menendez*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THIS DISTRICT IS THE WRONG VENUE ..... 6

    A. Legal Standard..... 8

        1. Proper venue is a fundamental constitutional guarantee. .... 8

        2. The government bears the burden. .... 9

    B. The Indictment does not sufficiently allege a basis for venue in this District. .... 11

        1. Restaurant Meetings ..... 12

        2. Bank Account ..... 12

        3. Text Message..... 13

        4. Sale of Gold ..... 15

    C. At a minimum, the government should file a bill of particulars identifying all its alleged bases for venue. .... 16

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CASE SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO NEW JERSEY. 16

    A. Legal Standard..... 16

    B. Transfer is warranted to protect the interests of the people of New Jersey..... 17

III. COUNTS I THROUGH III OF THE INDICTMENT ARE IMPERMISSIBLY DUPLICITOUS, REQUIRING A NEW INDICTMENT OR A SPECIAL JURY VERDICT FORM. .... 17

    A. Impermissibly duplicitous counts prejudice a defendant’s constitutional rights. .... 18

    B. Counts I through III of the Indictment are impermissibly duplicitous in violation of Senator Menendez’s constitutional right to a fair trial. .... 21

IV. SEVERANCE IS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE SENATOR FROM UNFAIR PREJUDICE ..... 26

    A. Legal Standard..... 26

- B. The Court should sever Senator Menendez’s trial from Nadine’s. .... 27
  - 1. Senator Menendez and Nadine have spousal privileges that limit each’s ability to present a defense and receive a fundamentally fair trial..... 29
- C. The Court should sever Senator Menendez’s trial from the trial of co-defendants Hana, Uribe, and Daibes. .... 33
  - 1. Defendant Hana’s alleged communications with Egyptian officials risk prejudicing the jury against Senator Menendez. .... 34
  - 2. Defendants Uribe’s and Daibes’ alleged conduct, including prior bad acts, risk prejudicing the jury against Senator Menendez..... 37
- CONCLUSION..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947).....	19
<i>D.R. by Rodriguez v. Santos Bakery, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-3628 (KHP), 2023 WL 3736441 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2023) .....	35
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	15
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	3
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	19
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	2
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	38
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....	3
<i>Platt v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Manufacturing Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 240 (1964).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Senkowski</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3314 (LAP), 2004 WL 503451 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2004) .....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 236 (2023).....	8, 9
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Abakporo</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25

*United States v. Abreu*,  
342 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2003).....35

*United States v. Akhavan*,  
No. 20-CR-188-2 (JSR), 2021 WL 1251893 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2021) .....28

*United States v. Aracri*,  
968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992).....18, 20

*United States v. Benjamin*,  
No. 21 CR. 706 (JPO), 2022 WL 17417038 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2022).....3

*United States v. Blunt*,  
930 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2019).....29, 32, 33

*United States v. Bortnovsky*,  
820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987).....16

*United States v. Boykins*,  
No. 20-1104-CR, 2022 WL 2203977 (2d Cir. June 21, 2022) .....38

*United States v. Broce*,  
488 U.S. 563 (1989).....24

*United States v. Brown*,  
No. 06-cr-71-1-2 (SJM), 2006 WL 3171038 (D.N.H. Nov. 1, 2006).....33

*United States v. Burke*,  
789 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....38

*United States v. Cabrales*,  
524 U.S. 1 (1998).....8

*United States v. Davis*,  
689 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2012).....9

*United States v. Dawkins*,  
999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021).....19

*United States v. Dellosantos*,  
649 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011).....19

*United States v. Dobson*,  
No. CRIM. 02-616-06, 2003 WL 22427984 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2003).....29, 33

*United States v. Estes*,  
793 F.2d 465 (2d Cir.1986).....30

*United States v. Ferrer*,  
 No. 08-CR-0218-03 (SHR), 2008 WL 4890034 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2008).....33

*United States v. Fortenberry*,  
 No. 22-50144, 2023 WL 8885105 (9th Cir. Dec. 26, 2023).....7, 8

*United States v. Gabriel*,  
 920 F. Supp. 498 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....23, 24

*United States v. Gigante*,  
 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999).....36

*United States v. Gupta*,  
 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....35

*United States v. Helbrans*,  
 570 F. Supp. 3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....28, 30

*United States v. Hennings*,  
 No. 18-CR-028-A (RJA), 2018 WL 4221575 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2018) .....25

*United States v. Hinton*,  
 127 F. Supp. 2d 548 (D.N.J. 2000) .....18, 24

*United States v. Huber*,  
 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979).....25

*United States v. Kearney*,  
 451 F. Supp. 33 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....18

*United States v. Key*,  
 No. 12-CR-712 (SHS), 2013 WL 12204221 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013) .....27, 38

*United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk*,  
 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018).....10, 13

*United States v. LaSpina*,  
 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

*United States v. Manarite*,  
 448 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1971).....20

*United States v. Margiotta*,  
 646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981).....20

*United States v. Menendez*,  
 No. 15-cr-00155 (WHW) (D.N.J., May 26, 2015) .....7

*United States v. Mennuti*,  
679 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1982).....15

*United States v. Mercado*,  
No. 04-CR-166 (SRU), 2005 WL 2850158 (D. Conn. Oct. 26, 2006).....25

*United States v. Munoz-Franco*,  
986 F. Supp. 70 (D.P.R. 1997).....18, 23

*United States v. Newland*,  
No. 03:17-cr-00623 (JLS) (S.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2023) .....3

*United States v. Papa*,  
533 F.2d 815 (2d Cir. 1976).....24

*United States v. Pauling*,  
256 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....19

*United States v. Peterson*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....11

*United States v. Premises Known as 281 Syosset Woodbury Rd., Woodbury, N.Y.*,  
71 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 1995).....30

*United States v. Ramirez*,  
420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

*United States v. Ramirez-Amaya*,  
812 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1987).....9

*United States v. Rigas*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 660 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....19

*United States v. Rommy*,  
506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....13, 14

*United States v. Royer*,  
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....10, 15

*United States v. Russo*,  
302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002).....36

*United States v. Saavedra*,  
223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

*United States v. Sarshar*,  
No. 21-cr-202 (GHW) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2021) .....24

<i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> , 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012), and (ii).....	31
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , No. 08-cr-231 (EGS), 2009 WL 6525926 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2009) .....	2
<i>United States v. Sturdivant</i> , 244 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 745 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Tutino</i> , 883 F.2d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Tzolov</i> , 642 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Weissman</i> , No. 01 CR,529(BSJ), 2002 WL 1467845 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2002).....	28
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	12, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a).....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A)(i).....	11



Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a).....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18 .....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 21 .....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....	35
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....	35, 36
<a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/16/nyregion/senator-robert-menendez-corruption.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/16/nyregion/senator-robert-menendez-corruption.html</a> .....	7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	8, 9
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	8
